
August 3, 2012 

Mr. Gary Grief 
Executive Director 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Texas Lottery Commission 
P.O. Box 16630 
Austin, Texas 78761-6630 

Dear Mr. Grief: 

0R2012-12195 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned lD# 460932 (TLC# L-15732). 

The Texas Lottery Commission (the "commission") received a request for accounting 
procedures for cash receipts and cash disbursements, draft cash management procedures, 
procedures for collecting and depositing cash from ticket sales and paying claims to winners, 
and a copy of a check issued to a named individual. You state you have released some of the 
requested information. You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure 
under sections 552.101 and 552.139 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. We have also received and 
considered comments from the requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.304 (interested party may 
submit comments stating why information should or should not be released) . 

Initially, we note you have not submitted the check issued to a named individual for our 
review. The requestor states this information has not been released to her. Thus, if this 
information existed when the commission received the instant request, you must release this 
information to the requestor at this time.1 See Gov't Code §§ 552.301, .302; see also Open 

J We note, however, that section 552.136 of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to 
redact, Without the necessity of requesting a deCision from this office, access device numbers subject to 
section 552.136(b). See Gov't Code § 552.136(c); see a/so id. § 552. 1 36(d)-(e) (requestor may appea l 
governmental body's deCision to withhold information under section 552.136(c) to attorney general and 
governmental body withholding information pursuant to section 552.136(c) must provide certam notice to 
requestor). 
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Records Decision No. 664 (2000) (if governmental body concludes no exceptions apply to 
requested information, it must release information as soon as possible). 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes, including 
section 466.022(b) of the Government Code. Section 466.022(b) provides that the following 
information is confidential and exempt from disclosure: 

(1) security plans and procedures of the commission designed to ensure the 
integrity and security of the operation of the lottery[.] 

Id. § 466.022(b)(I). You state the information at issue consists of confidential accounting 
procedures that are part of the commission's security plans and procedures and are "designed 
to ensure the integrity and security of the operation of the lottery. " You further state the 
procedures outline the specific steps taken by commission staff to complete prize payment 
processing, and include computer program access information relating to such payments. 
Based upon your representations and our review of the documents at issue, we conclude that 
the commission must withhold the submitted information under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction with section 466.022(b)(I) of the Government Code. As 
our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

MlLOlL-
Kristi L. Wilkins 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: 10# 460932 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


